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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

DIRECTORS' REPORT - DECEMBER 31, 2012

The Directors are pteased to submit their report together with the audited financia[ statements of the Corporation
and the Group for the period/year ended December 31,2012.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The Corporation and its subsidiary, Prastin Transport Company Limited (PTC), operates pubtic transport on Mahe
and Praslin respectivety.

CURRENT PERIOD/YEAR EVENTS

The Corporation took over PTC on August 1, 2012 and group accounts are being prepared for the first time for the
period ended December 31,2012.

The Corporation and the Group also decided to prepare their financial statements in comptiance with lnternational
Financiat Reporting Standards (IFRS) effective current period/year with transition date January 1, 2011.

RESULTS

THE THE

GROUP CORPOMTION

SRSR

Loss for the period/year
Retained earnings brought forward
Consolidation adjustments
Retained earnings carried forward

PROPERW AND EQUIPMENT

(9,991,3441 Q1,720,2541
- 1 19,969,353

106,560,937 -

96.s69.593 _gg,24g,ag2_

The Corporation
Additions to property and equipment of SR 25.9m during the year comprised mainty buitdings, vehicles and
equipment (2011: SR 45.7m). Disposa[ comprised mainty vehictes and equipment carried at SR 0.3m at net book
vatue (2011: SR 0.8m).

The Group

Additions to property and equipment of SR 10.1m, during the period comprised mainty buitdings, vehictes and
equipment. Disposal comprised mainty vehictes and equipment carried at SR 0.3m at net book vatue.

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumutated depreciation. The Directors are of the opinion that
the carrying amounts of the assets approximate their fair vatue and do not require any adjustments for
impairment.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

DIRECTORS' REPORT. DECEMBER 31, 2012

1(a)

DIRECTORS

The Directors of the Corporation and the subsidiary, PTC, in office from the date of the last report to the date of

this report, appointed under Section 5(1 ) of the Seychettes Pubtic Transport Acl, 1977 are:

The Corporation
Steve Fanny (Chairman)

Geffy Ziator - Chief Executive Officer
(As from May 4,2012)

Veronique Laporte

Raymonde Course

Patrick Andre

Rosa Morin

Ronald Cafrine (Up to May 4,2012)

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

Patrick Andre
Director

The subsidiarv
Geffy Zialor
Jean-Baptiste Yvon Esther

Michaet Antoine
Kevin Samson (As from October 5,2012)
Tim Marie (As from October 5,2012)
Miche[ Gardette (Up to October 5,2012)
Veronique Laporte (Up to October 5,2012)
David Bianchi (Up to October 5,20121
Rupert Simeon (Up to October 5,2012)

The Chief Executive Officer is responsibte for the overall management of the affairs of the Corporation inctuding
its daity operations and the making of major investments and poticy proposats to the Board of Directors for
approvat.

The Board is responsibte for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and with the Seychettes Pubtic Transport Corporation Act,1977.
This responsibitity inctudes: designing, imptementing and maintaining internal controts retevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstaternent, whether due to fraud or
error; selecting and apptying appropriate accounting poticies and making accounting estimates that are reasonabte
in the circumstances. The Directors have the genera[ responsibitity of safeguarding the assets, both owned by the
Corporation and those that are hetd in trust and used by the Corporation.

The Directors consider they have met their aforesaid responsibitities.

AUDITORS

The retiring auditors, Messrs. BDO Associates, being'etigibte offer themsetves for re-appointment.

:.

ialor Laporte
tor

A-n
{JMn *u ,

Raymonde Course
DirectorDirector
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEttBERS

This report is made sotety to the members of Seycheltes Public Transport Corporation and its
subsidiary ('The Group"), as a body, in terms of our engagement to conduct the audit on their behatf.
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the members those matters which we

are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the futtest extent
permitted by taw, we do not accept or assume responsibitity to anyone other than the members as a
body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of Seychelles Public Transport Corporation and its
subsidiary set out on pages 3 to 27 which comprise the Statement of Financiat Position as at December
31, 2012-, the Statement of Comprehensive lncome, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement
of Cash Ftows for the period/year then ended and a summary of significant accounting poticies and
exptanatory notes.

Directors' Responsibility

As stated on page 1 (a) of the Directors' Report, the Board of Directors are responsibte for preparation
of the financiaI statements.

Auditors' Responsibi lity

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion on those financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing. Those standards require
that we ptan and perform the audit to obtain reasonabte assurance that the financiat statements are
free of material misstatement. An audit invotves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about
the amounts and disctosures in the financial statements. The procedures setected depend on the
auditors' judgement, inctuding the asses.sment of the risks of materiat misstatement of the financiat
statements, whether due to fraud or erior. ln making these risk assessments, the auditors consider
internat controt retevant to the Bank's preparation and fair presentation of the financiat statements in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank's interna[ controt. An audit also inctudes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonabteness of accounting
estimates made by the Directors as wetl as evatuating the overatl presentation of the financial
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit opinion.
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

2(a)
TNDEPENDENT AUD|TORS', REPORT TO THE MEMBERS (CONT',D)

Opinion

ln our opinion, the financial statements on pages 3 to 27 give a true and fair view of the financiat
position of the Group and the Corporation as at December 31 , 2012 and of its financial performance
and its cash ftows for the period/year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financia[ Reporting
Standards and comply with the Seyche[tes Pubtic Transport Corporation Act, 1977.

Public Enterprise (ttonitoring) Act, 2009

ln our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Corporation and its subsidiary as far as

it appears from our examination of those records.

We have obtained atl the information necessary for the purpose of our audit and are satisfied with the
information received.

Other matter

The financiat statements of the Corporation's subsidiary, Prastin Transport Company Limited, was
audited by another auditor for the period/year ended December 31, 2011 who expressed an unmodified
opinion on those financial statements on May 29,2013.

$Bo ft*srr;^#s
BDO ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants
Juty 9, 2013

Victoria, Seyche[es



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION - DECEMBER 31 ,2012

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

Notes zo12 2012 2011 2010

SR5RSRSR

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment
lnvestment in subsidiary

Current assets

lnventories

lnvestment in financiaI assets

Trade and other receivabtes

Cash and cash equivatents

Total assets

RESERVES AND LIABILITIES

Reserves

Grants

Retained earnings

LIABILITIES

Non-current tiabitity
Reti rement benefit obligations

Current liability
Trade and other payabtes

Total liabilities

Total reserves and liabilities

Patrick Andre
Director

The notes on pages 8 to27
Auditors' report on pages 2

98,009,433 92,413,787 83,785,1 95

98,009,433 92,4O3,787

10,000

83,785,195 52,265,473

52,265,473

7

8

I
10

18,67O,97O

35,800,946
9,536,525
9,151,283

18,226,679
35,800,946
9,599,476
9,123,415

19,167,035
52,140,560

1 3,81 5,958

1 3,1 53,591

23,049,140
77,028,406

19,319,197

34,164,483
72,159,724 72,740,516 98,277,144 103,561,226

17O,169,157 165,154,303 192,062,339 155,826,699

11 56,656,059
96,569,593

50,436,72O

98,249,A99
46,948,896 33,734,215

119,969,353 105,242,279
153,2?,5,652 148,685,919 166,918,249 138,976,494

12

13

11,715,981 11,416,960 10,750,202 9,279,121

5,227,524 5,O51,524 4,393,999 7,571,094

16,943,505 16,469,494 15,144,090 16,850,205

17O,169,157 165,154,303 182,062,339 155,926,699

have been approved issue by the Board of Directors on

v
Di

form an integral
and 2(a).

for

Raymonde Course
Director

part of these financial statements.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2412

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

Notes

Revenue

Operating expenses

Operating profit

Administrative expenses

Other income

(Loss) / Profit before finance income

Foreign exchange gains

(Loss)/Profit for the period/year

Other comprehensive income

Grants (note 11)

Grant received during the period/year
Donation of inventory
Gain arising on take-over of entity under
common control

Grant received in advance in prior year
17(ii)

Net book vatue of assets disposed originatty acquired
from grants

Retease to income statement
- Operating costs 11

- Depreciation charge 14

Total other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period/year

The notes on pages Bto27 form an integral
Arrrlifnr<' rennrf ^n n:oa( ) anrl )la\

44,191,712 1O8,804,291 137,328,897

(23,016,895) (54,796,1061 (52,869,670)

21,174,817

(33,424,083)

1,972,320

(1O,276,9461

285,602

54,008,185 84,459,ZZ7

(81,559,072) (74,873,7221

5,O84,3O7 3,577,262

(22,466,5801 13,162,767

746,326 1,564,307

(9,991,3441 (21,720,2541 14,727,074

2012 2012 7011

SRSRSR

20)

14

14

16

18

zaz,6ls

902,389

(282,6351
(4,674,785)

14,062,892
282,635

(282,635)
(10,575,068)

19,407 ,100
205,078

3,000,000

(151,056)

(205,078)

(9,041,363)

(3,772,3961 3,487,824 13,214,691

(13,763,7401 (18,232,430) 27,941,755

part of these financiaI statements.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES tN EqUIY - PERTOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

THE GROUP

Consolidation adjustments
- The Corporation
- The subsidiary (note 17(ii))

Total comprehensive loss for the period/year

Balance at December 31, 2012

THE CORPOMTTON

Balance at January 1, 2012

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year

Balance at December 31,2017

Batance at January 1,2011

Total comprehensive income for the year

Batance at December 31, 2011

56,656,059 96,569,593 153,225,652

Retained

earnings Total

Grants

Retained

earnings Total
SR

54,483,553
5,944,9O2

(3,772,3961

SR

1O7,338,O54
(777,1171

(9,991,3441

SR

161 ,821,607
5,167,785

(13,763,740)

SR

46,948,896

3,487,824

SR SR

119,969,353 166,918,249

(21,720,2541 (18,232,430)

_-5O,96,?N_

33,734,215

13,214,691

98,249,099 148,685,819

105,242,279 139,976,494

14,777,074 27,941,755

46,948,896 119,969,353 166,918,249

The notes on pages I to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Arrrlifarc'rannrt 

^n ^.d6c 
? rnrl ?/:\



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

Cash ftows from operating activities
(Loss)/Profit for the period/year

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property and equipment
Retease of grants
Donation of inventory
Loss on disposa[ of property and equipment
lnterest receivable
Consolidation adj ustment
Net movement in retirement benefit obtigations

Changes in working copital
- lnventories
- Trade and other receivabtes
- Trade and other payabtes

lnterest received

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities

Cash.flow from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment
Proceeds from sate of property and equipment
Purchase of investment in financia[ assets

Purchase of investment in subsidiary company
Proceeds from redemption of investment
in financial assets

Net cash outflow from investing activities

Cash flow from financing activity
Capital grant received and net cash inflow from
financing activity

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents ;'

Movement in cash and cash equivalents
At January 1,

Consolidation adj ustments
- The Corporation
- The subsidiary
Decrease during the period/year
At December 31,

7,373,543 (8,4O2,871',) (70,652,835)

14,062,992 19,407,100

(4,025,4271 (4,O3O,1761 (21,010,892)

I 3,1 53,59 1

23,119
(4,O25,4271

1 3,1 53,591 34,164,493

(4,030,176) (21,010,892)

9.151.283

5

11

11

18

16

17(ii)

10

SR

(9,991,3441

6,979,650
(4,674,785'

(282,6351
5,340

(913,4661
(11,398,1421

707,305

-(q-r;fr.rz7l
1,343,697
5,373,947

638,007

-(l@El
913,466

SR

(21,72O,2541

16,947,147
(10,575,068)

(282,635)
5,34O

(2,387,O-44'

666,758

SR

14,727,074

13,309,324
(9,041,363)

(205,078)

518,126
(1 ,1 01,348)

1,471,091

16

(17,345,7561

1,222,991
3,387,888

657,636
('1'.2-,ml

2,397,O44

19,677,816

4,097,193

5,545,697
(177,1961w

1,101,348

5

5

8

6

(1 1;398,970)

11o,129,665)
325,000

(63,428,5_46)

80,606,754

19,690,1971

{25,896,O79)
325,000

(63,428,546'
(10,000)

80,606,754

30.234.843

145,656,928)
1 58,700

(66,223,1_52)

41,068,545

11

The notes on pages B to 27 form an integrat part of these financial statements.

__:1123,415 1 3.1 53.591



SEYCHELLES PUBL]C TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2012

1. GENERAL INFORIIATION

The Corporation is futty owned by the Government of Seycheltes and is domicited in Seyche(tes. lts head

office is located at Victoria, Seychettes and so is its principat ptace of business.

The principat activity of the Corporation and that of its subsidiary are as stated in the Directors' report on

page 1.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principa[ accounting poticies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out

betow. These poticies have been consistentty apptied to a[[ the years presented, untess otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation

The financia[ statements of Seychettes Pubtic Transport Corporation and its subsidiary have been prepared

in accordance with lnternational Financiat Reporting Standards (IFRS) and comply with the Companies Act,

1972. These financiat statements have been prepared under the historicat cost convention, except that
retevant financia[ assets and financiat tiabitities are measured at their fair Vatue or amortised cost as

appropriate.

IFRS 1, "First-time adoption of IFRS has been apptied in ffie preparation of these financiat statements. The

Corporation has adopted Internationa[ Financial Reporting Standards for the first time for the period/year

ended December 31, 7012, previously the financial statements were prepared under the Seycheltes GMP.
Where necessary, comparative figures have been amended to conform with change in presentation in

current year. The Corporation's transition date is January 1,2011.

No reconciliation was required between the comparative figures reported under IFRS and Seychettes GAAP

since these did not change but subject to rectassifications onty.

Standards, Amendments to published Standords ond lnterpretations effective in the reporting period

Disctosures - Transfers of Financiat Assets (Amendments to IFRS 7). These amendments improve the
disctosure requirements in retation to transferred financial assets. The amendments are not expected to
have any impact on the Group's/Corporation's'financial statements.

Severe Hyperinftation and Removat of Fixed Dates for First-time Adopters (Amendments to IFRS1 ). These

amendments reptace references to a fixed transition date with 'the date of transition to lFRSs' and set out
the requirements for how an entity resumes presenting financiat statements in accordance with IFRSs after
a period when the entity was unable to compty with IFRSs because its functionat currency was subject to
severe hyperinftation. The amendments wit[ not have any impact on the Group's/Corporation's financial
statements.

Deferred Tax: Recovery of Undertying Assets (Amendments to IAS '12), introduces a presumption that
investment properties that are measured using the fair vatue model in accordlance with IAS 40 lnvestment
Property are recovered entirety through sate for the purposes of measuring deferred taxes. This
presumption is rebutted if the investment property is hetd within a business modet whose objective is to
consume substantiatty att of the economic benefits embodied in the investment property over time, rather
than through sate. This amendment wi[ not have any impact on the Group's/Corporation's financial
statFmtrntq

2.

(a)



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

2. STGNtF|CANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain standards, amendments to pubtished standards and interpretations have been issued that are
mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 or later periods, but which the
Group's/Corporation's has not early adopted.

At the reporting date of these financial statements, the fottowing were in issue but not yet effective:

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of ltems of Other Comprehensive lncome (Effective July 1, ZOIZ)
IFRS 9 Financial lnstruments
IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements
IAS 28 lnvestments in Associates and Joint Ventures
IFRS 10 Consotidated FinanciaI Statements
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
IFRS 12 Disctosure of lnterests in Other Entities
IFRS 13 Fair Vatue Measurement
IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Revised 201't)
IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production phase of a Surface Mine
Disclosures - offsetting Financial Assets and Financiat Liabitities (Amendments to IFRS 7)
IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financiat Liabitities (Amendments to IAS 32)
Amendment to IFRS 1 (Government Loans)

Annuat lmprovements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycte
Consolidated Financiat Statements, Joint Arrangements and Disclosure of lnterests in Other Entities:
Transition Guidance
lnvestment Entities (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IASZT)

' Where retevant, the Group is stitt evatuating the effect of these Standards, amendments to pubtished
Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yqt effective, on the presentation of its financiat statements.

The preparation of financiat statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain criticat
accounting estimates. lt also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of apptying
the Group's accounting poticies. The areas invotving a higher degree of judgement or comptexity, or areas
where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financiat statements, are disctosed in Note 4.

(b) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumutated depreciation and any impairment in
vatue. Historica[ cost consists of purchase cost, together with any incidentat expenses of acquisition and
instattation.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

2. STGNTF|CANT ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(b) Property and equipment (Cont'd)

Subsequent costs are inctuded in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as

appropriate, only when it is probabte that future economic benefits associated with the item wil.t flow and

the cost can be retiabty measured. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of
comprehensive income during the period in which they are incurred.

Properties in the course of construction for production or administrative purposes are carried at cost less

any recognised impairment [oss. Cost inctudes professionat fees and borrowing costs capitatised for
quatifying assets. Depreciation of these assets on the same basis as other property assets, commences

when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is catcutated on the straight [ine method to write off the cost of each asset to their residual
values over their expected useful lives as fottows:

%

Buitdings on leasehold tand 2% - 20y'

Furniture, fittings and equipment 10% - 50%

Vehictes and engines 12.5YL- 20%

Land is not depreciated.

The assets' residuat vatue and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting
period.

When the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverabte amount, it is written down

immediatety to its estimated recoverabte amount.

Gains and tosses on disposat of property and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with
' carrying amount and are inctuded in the statement of comprehensive income.

(c) lnventories
:

lnventories are stated at the lower of cost and net reatisabte vatue. ln generat cost is determined by the
weighted average method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materiats,
direct [abour, other direct costs and retated production overheads (based on normal operating capacity)
but exctudes the borrowing costs.

Net reatisabte vatue is the estimated setting price in the ordinary course of business, tess the cost of
comptetion and selting expenses. Provisions are made for obsotete inventories based on management's



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
10

2. STGNTFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(d) Financial instruments

(i) Held-to-maturity financial assets
. Hetd-to-maturity financial assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinabte

payments and fixed maturities that the Corporation's management has the positive intention and

abitity to hotd to maturity.

Trade and other receivobles
Trade and other receivabtes are initiatty recognised at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at

amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for

impairment of trade receivabtes is established when there is objective evidence that the Corporation

witt not be abte to cottect att amounts due according to the original terms of receivabtes. The

amount of provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present vatue of

estimated future cash ftows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of provision is

recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payabtes are stated at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at amortised cost using

the effective interest method.

(iv) Cash ond cash equivalents

Cash comprises of cash in hand and at bank. Cash equivatents are short term, highty liquid
investments that are readity convertibte to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an

insignificant risk of change in vatue, against which bank overdrafts, if any, are deducted. The cash

ftow statement is prepared using the indirect method.

(e) lnvestment in subsidiary

Seporate finoncial statements of the investor

lnvestments in subsidiary companies are carribd at cost. The carrying amount is reduced to recognise any

impairment in the vatue of individuaI investmgnts.

C onso li dote d f i nanci a I statem e nts

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Corporation and

enterprises controtled by the Corporation made up to December 31, each year. Control is achieved where
the Corporation has the power to govern the financial and operating poticies of an investee enterprise so

as to obtain benefits from its activities. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year

are inctuded in the consotidated statements of comprehensive income from the date of their acquisition or
up to the date of their disposat.

(ii )

(iii )



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE F]NANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

2. SrcNrFlcANT ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(e) lnvestment in subsidiary (Cont'd)

Consolidated financial statements (Cont'd)

The consotidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the acquisition method. The

excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair vatue of the group's share of the identifiabte net assets

acquired is recorded as goodwitt. lf the cost of acquisition is less than the fair vatue of the net assets of
the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directty in the statement of comprehensive income in

the year of acquisition.

The results of subsidiaries which are not consotidated are brought into the financial statements to the
extent of dividends received.

Att significant intercompany transactions, batances and unreatised gains on transactions are etiminated.

Unreatised losses are atso etiminated untess cost cannot be recovered.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting
policies used into line with those used by other members.of the group.

(f) Retirement benefit obligations

Defined benefit plons

The Group provides for a payment of gratuity to permanent emptoyees. Gratuities are paid every five years
(except in the case of earty retirement) as from 'January 2007, for continuous service. The amount
provisioned every year is based on the number of years the emptoyee has worked after the last payment
date. This type of emptoyee benefits has the characteristics of a defined benefit ptan. The tiabitity
recognised in the statement of financiat position in respect of the defined benefit ptan is the present vatue
of the defined obtigation at the reporting date less fair vatue of ptan assets together with adjustments for
unrecognised actuaria[ gains and losses and past service costs. The defined benefit obtigation is calcutated
annuatty by independent actuaries using thg projected unit credit method. The present vatue of the
defined benefit obtigation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outftows using interest
rates of high-quatity corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits witt be
paid and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the retated pension tiabitity.

The Group does not do any actuariat vatuation since the Directors have based themsetves on the method as
prescribed by the Seychettes Emptoyment Act and they have estimated that the amount of tiabitity
provided witl not be materiatty different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

(g) Foreign currencies

(i) Functional and presentation currency

primary economic environment in which the entity operatei ("functional currency"). The financial
statements of the Corporation are presented in Seychettes Rupees, which is the Corporation's
functionaI and presentation currency.

11



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

2. STGNTFtCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLICIES (CONT'D)

(g) Foreign currencies (Cont'd)

(ii) Transoctions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are transtated into the functional currency using the exchange rates

prevaiting on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resutting from the

setttement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary

assets and tiabitities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of
comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are transtated using

the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair
vatue in a foreign currenry are translated using the exchange rates at the date the fair vatue was

determined. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair vatue in a foreign currency are transtated

using the exchange rates at the date the fair vatue was determined.

(h) Grants

Grants from the Government of Seycheltes for acquisitipn of property and equipment received in form of
donations is treated as deferred income by crediting capital grant, ctassified under equity in the statement
of financiaI position.

Depreciation catculated on such assets is reteased from grants and credited to depreciation charge in the
statement of comprehensive income untiI those assets are futly depreciated.

ln the event that property and equipment acquired from grants are disposed of before they are futty
(epreciated, the carrying amount of such asset is reversed to the grant and gain or [oss, if any, are
recognised to the statement of comprehensive income.

(i) lmpairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful tife are not subject to amortisation and are tested annuatty for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amtlrtisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverabte. An impairment loss is
recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount.
The recoverabte amount is the higher of an asset's fair vatue tess costs to se[[ and vatue in use. For the
purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levets for which there are separatety
identifiabte cash ftows (cash-generating units).

U) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the
transaction witt ftow to the enterprise and the amount of the revenue can be measured retiabty. Revenue
is measured at the fair vatue of consideration received.

12



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIODATEAR ENDED DECE,TABER 31,2012

2. STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLTCIES (CONT'D)

(j) Revenue recognition (Cont'd)

Sate of seryices are recognised in the period/year in which the services are rendered, by reference to
comptetion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actuat service provided as a proportion

of total seruices to be provided.

.(k) Business tax

The Corporation is exempt from tax as per paragraph 1 of the Second Schedul,e to Business Tax Act, 2009.

(t) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Corporation has a present or constructive obtigation as a resutt of past

events; it is probabte that an outftow of resources that can be retiabty estimated witt be required to settte
the obtigation.

13



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

3. FINANC]AL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activity exposes it to a variety of financial risks, inctuding: credit risk, tiquidity risk, currenry risk
and interest rate risk.

A description of the significant risk factors is given betow together with the risk management poticies appticabtr

(a) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarity attributabte to its trade receivabtes. The amounts presented in the
batance sheet are net of attowances for doubtful receivabtes, estimated by the Group's management based on
experience and the current economic environment.

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number of
counterparties and customers. The Group has poticies in ptace to ensure that sates of services are made to
customers with an appropriate credit history

(b) Liquidity risk

The Group manages tiquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and the avaitabitity of funding through an
adequate amount of credit facitities as appticabte. Liquidity risk is considered as [ow.

(c) Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarity with respect
to GB Pound Sterting, ZAR and US Dottar. Foreign exchange risk arises from commercial transactions and
assets denominated in currencies other than the functional currency.

At December 31, 2012, if the Seychettes Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against GBP, ZAR and US
Dotlar with atl variabtes hetd constant, toss fbr the period/year woutd have been SR 409,811 (2011: SR
848,159) higher/tower, mainty as a resutt of foreign exchange losses/gains on transtation of foreign currency
monetary assets and tiabitities as depicted in the table betow:

US Dollar GBP ZAR

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

14
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEA{ENTs . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2012

3. FINANCIAL RISK l A}{AGEi,1ENT{CO}II"D)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont'd)

(d) lnterest rate risk

The Group and the Corporation have significant interest-bearing assets and income and operating cash ftows

from these assets are dependent of changes in market interest rates. As at December 31,2017, had interest

rates weakened/strenghened by 5%, toss for the period/year of the Group and the Corporation woutd have

been SR 719,352 (2011: SR 55,067 - The Corporation) higher/lower.

3.2 Fair value estimation

The face vatues tess any estimated credit adjustments for financiat assets and tiabitities with a maturity of [ess

than one )rear are assumed to approximate their fair vatues.
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuousty evatuated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, inctuding expectations of future events that are betieved to be reasonabte under the circumstances.

4.1 Critical accountinq estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resutting accounting estimates witt,
by definition, setdom equa[ the retated actual resutts. However, in the financial statements, the estimates and

assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and

tiabitities within the next financial year are discussed betow.

lmpairment of assets

Property and equipment are considered for impairment if there is a reason to betieve that impairment may be
necessary. Factors taken into consideration in reaching such a decision inctude the economic viabitity of the
asset itsetf and where it is a component of a larger economic unit, the viabitity of that unit itself.

Future cash flows expected to be generated by the assets or cash-generating units are projected, taking into
account market conditions and the expected usefut [ives of'the assets. The present vatue of these cash ftows,
determined using an appropriate discount rate, is compared to the current net asset vatue and, if [ower, the
assets are impaired to the present vatue.

Asset [ives and residual values

Property and equipment are depreciated over its useful tife taking into account residual vatues, where
appropriate. The actual lives of the assets and residual vatues are assessed anRoaltty and may vary depending
on a number of factors. ln reassessing asset lives, factors such as technotogical innovation, product tife cyctes
and maintenance programmes are taken into account. Residual vatue assessments consider issues such as

future market conditions, the remaining tife of the asset and projected disposat vatues. Consideration is atso
given to the extent of current profits and [osses on the disposal of simitar assets.

Future cash ftows expected to be generated by the assets or cash-generating units are projected, taking into
account market conditions and the expected useful lives of the assets. The present vatue of these cash ftows,
determined using an appropriate discount rate,ris compared to the current net asset vatue and, if tower, the
assets are impaired to the present vatue.

Depreciation poticies

Property and equipment are depreciated to their residual vatues over their estimated useful [ives. The residual
vatue of an asset is the estimated net amount that the Group would currentty obtain from the disposat of the
asset, if the asset were atready of the age and in condition expected at the end of its useful [ife.

The Directors therefore make estimates based on historical experience and use best judgement to assess the
useful lives of assets and to forecast the expected residuat vatues of the asset 5t the end of their expected
useful lives.

16
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SEYCHELLES PUBLTC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCTAL STATEAAENTS . PEruODTYEAR ENDED DECEAABER 31' 2012

cRlTtcAL ACCOUNTTNG ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT'D)

Critical accountine estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)

Limitation of sensitivitv anatvsis

Sensitivity anatysis in respect of market risk demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption white

other assumptions remain unchanged. ln reatity, there is a corretation between the assumptions and other

factors. lt shoutd atso be noted that these sensiiivities are non-tinear and larger or smatter impacts shoutd not

be interpotated or extrapotated from these resutts.

Sensitivity anatysis does not take into consideration that the Group's assets and tiabitities are activety

managed. other timitations inctude the use of hypothetica[ market movements to demonstrate potentiat risk

that onty represent the Group's views of possibte near-term market changes that cannot be predicted with any

certainty.

17
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS - PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
20

6. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
THE CORPOMTION

zo12 2011

Cost - Unquoted
At December 31, (note 17(ii))

Detaits of the subsidiary are as fotlows:

Name of subsidiary

SR

10,000

SR

Ctass of
shares hetd

% Direct

Sharehotding

Year

ended

7.

Prastin Transport Company Limited

The subsidiary is incorporated in Seychettes

Seychettes.

INVENTORIES

Vehicle spares

Consumables, toose toots and operating suppties

Provision for obsotete inventories (note (b) betow)

(b) Movements in provision for obsotete inventories

At January 1,

Consolidation adjustment
Charge for the period/year (note 14)

At December 31,

Ordinary

and is engaged in providing

100% December 31,

z01z

pubtic transportation on Prastin,

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 201?, 2011

SR

17,324,383
7,536,132

SR

16,994,159
?,422,065

SR

15,944,750

3,236,289

1 9,860,5 1 5

(1,1 89,545)
19,416,224
(1,1 89,545)

19,181 ,039
(14,004)

18,670,970 18,226,679 19,167,O35

(a) The cost of inventories recognised as expense and inctuded in cost of sates amounted to SR 21 ,943,629 for

the Group and SR 52,229,150 (201 1 : SR 50,152,721) for the Corporation.

is as fottows:
THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

SR

739,693
449,852

SR

14,O-O4

1,175,541

5R

14,0_04

1,199,545

:.

1,199,545 14,004



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
2.1

8. INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS

Hetd-to-maturitv financia[ assets

At January '1,

Consotidation adjustment - The Corporation

Additions during the period/year

Redemptions during the period/year
lnterest accrued

At December 31,

(a) Hetd-to'maturity financial assets are denominated

Seychettes Rupee

US Dottar

Trade receivabtes

Amount receivabte from subsidiary

Prepayments

Deposits and advances i

Receivables in respect of cash defatcation
:.

Provision for credit impairment (note (b) betow)

At January 1,

Consotidation adj ustment

Amounts written off during the period/year

Charge for the period/year (note 14)

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

2012 2012 2011

SR

52,140,560
63,428,546

(8O,606,754)
838,594

SR

52,140,5_60

63,428,546
(8O,606,7541

838,594

5R

26,600,000

66,2.23,152

(41,068,545)

385,953

35,800,946

in the fottowing currencies:
THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

35,800,946 52,140,560

2012 2012 2011

SR

26,921,246
9,979,70o

SR

26,921,246
8,879,7O0

5R

34,824,292

17,316,268

35,800,946 35,800,946 52,140,560

(b) The above hetd-to-maturity financial assets earned interest ranging from O.75% to 10% (2011 : 0.55% to

5.5%) are expected to mature in [ess than one year and were neither past due nor i4paired.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

5R

4,942,926

2,178,046
2,544,492

428,487

SR

4,882,778
1,780,490
?,178,046
1,877,1OO

428,487

SR

8,916,3-19

1,677,038

3,988,696

434,487

10,093,951
(1,557,4251

11,146,9O1
(1,557,4251

14,916,540
(1,1 00,582)

9,536,526 9,589,476

(a) The carrying amounts of 'trade and other receivables'approximate their fair value.

(b) The movement on the provision for credit impairment is as fottows:
THE GROUP

2012 2012

1 3,81 5,958

THE CORPOMTION

2011

SR

1,392,602

fiq,ezl

SR

1,1 00,582

456,843

5R

1,191,136

(118,8471

38,293
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

9. TMDE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONT'D)

(c) As of December 31,2012, trade receivabtes of SR 769,800 for the Group and the Corporation (2011: SR

1,686,033 - Corporation) were past due but not impaired. These retate to a number of independent

customers for whom there is no recent history of defautt. The ageing anatysis of these trade receivabtes is

as foltows:

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

2012 2.01?; 2011

22

Between3and6months
Over 6 months

SR

245,524
524,776

SR

245,524
524,276

SR

536,642

I ,149,391

(d)

(e)

(f)

769,800 769,800 1,686,033

The other ctasses within trade and other receivabtes did not contain impaired assets.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivabtes are denominated in Seycheltes Rupee.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair vatue of each ctass of receivabte

mentioned above. The Corporation does not hotd any cotlaterat as security.

10. cAsH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 zo11

SR

14,000
9,137,283

SR

14,000
9,109,415

SR

13,000

13,140,591
Cash in hand

Cash at bank

11. GRANTS

9,151,283

THE GROUP

9,123,415 1 3,1 53,591

THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

54,483,553
5,944,9-02

902,389

282,635

SR

46,948,896

M,OOZ,ggZ

282,635

SR

33,734,215

p,qol,too

705,078
3,ooo,ooo

SR

At January 1,

Consotidation adjustments
- The Corporation
- The subsidiary (note 17(ii))
Grant received during the period/year

Gain arising on take-over of entity under

common control (note 17(ii))
Donation of inventory
Grant received in advance in prior year

Net book vatue of assets disposed originatty acquired

from grant

Retease to statement of comprehensive income
- Operating costs
- Depreciation charge (note 14)

61,613,479 61,294,423

(282,635)
(4,674,785\

(282,635)
(10,575,068)

56,346,393

(151,056)

(205,078)

(9,041,363)



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - PERIOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

12. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

(a) Other post retirement benefits

Other post retirement benefits comprise mainty of retirement gratuity and compensation payabte under the

Emptoyment Act. Movement during the period/year is as fottows:

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

2012 2012 2011

11,161,8O7
258,474
832,119

(536i419)

SR

9,279,171

11,715,981 11,416,960 10,750,7O2

rate of future satary increases wil,l, be equal to the discount rate.

13. TMDE AND OTHER PAYABLES

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

23

SR SR

10,750,2O2

z,oea,stz
(1,4O1,7541

7,462,391
(991 ,310)

At January '1,

Consotidation adj ustments
- The Corporation
- The subsidiary (note 17(ii))

Charge for the period/year
Paid during the period/year

At December 31,

(b) tt has been assumed that the

Trade payabtes

Other payables and accruats

US Dottar

GBP

ZAR

Seychettes Rupee

SR

813,419
4,414,105

SR

813,419
4,238,1O5

5R

244,852

4,149,036

5,227,524 5,O51,524

(a) The carrying amounts of 'trade and other payabtes'approximate their amortised costs.

(b) The carrying amounts of trade and other payabtes are denominated in the fottowing currencies:

THE GROUP

_1;2ug!_

THE CORPORATION

2012 2012 2011

SR

521,836
32,217

129,437
4,544,O34

SR

521,836
32,217

129,437
4,368,O34

SR

134,050

57,099

161,947

4,040,792

,5,O51,524 4,393,8885,227,524



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS - PERTOD/YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
24

14. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Emptoyee benefit expenses (note 15)

Depreciation (note 5)

Retease of grants (note 1 1 )

- Operating costs
- Depreciation charge

Cost of inventories resognised as expense (note 7(a))

Premises and equipment maintenance

Electricity expenses

lnsurance costs

Professionat fees

Rent

Tetephone charges

Provision for obsotete inventories (note 7(b))

Provision for credit impairment (note 9(b))

Other expenses

Analysed as:

- Operating expenses
- Administrative expenses

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

Wages and salaries, inctuding termination benefits

Sociat security costs

Pension costs

Other staff costs

16. OTHER INCOME

lnterest income

Rentat income

Advertising income
lncome from repairs

Sundry income

THE GROUP THE CORPOR.ATION

2012 2012 2011

SR

24,933,964
6,979,650

(282,635)
(4,674,7851
21,943,629

1,076,237
922,463

1,560,49O
269,739
415,302
333,1 75

449,952
174,823

2,439,O74

SR

61,043,788
16,947,147

(282,6351

(10,575,068)
52,229,15O

2,912,392
2,292,974
3,607,392

704,874
530,610
804,622

1,175,541
456,843

4,607,548

SR

59,537,457

13,309,324

(205,078)

(9,O41 ,3631

50,152,721

2,716,948
1,851,236
2,81O,768

561,338

505,708

794,4_21

38,293

4,711,619

_J6,44O,918

23,016,895
33,424,083

1 36,355,1 78 127,743,392

54,796,106 52,869,670

97,559,O72 74,873,722

-J6,44O,n9_

THE GROUP

1 36,355,1 78 127,743,392

THE CORPORATION

2012 2012 2011

SR

20,161,865
972,8O2

2,907,163
892,134

SR

49,1O4,216

2,069,512
7,539,761
2,331,299

SR

46,904,255

2,462,421

7,411,073

7-,759,708

24,933,964 61,O43,788 59,537,457

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

SR

913,466
130,81 1

146,909
158,O29

623,105

SR

.2,387,O44
341,831
383,899
41?,958

1,558,575

SR

1,101,348
387,100

281,098

330,1 06

1,477,610

1,972,320 5,094,307 3,577,262
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ENTITY UNDER COMMON CONTROL TAKEN OVER

On August 1, 2012, the Corporation took over virtuatty 100% of the ordinary shares of PrasLin Transport

Company Limited, a Company under common control by the Government of Seychetles, whose principal

activity is to provide pubtic transportation seryices on Prastin, Seychettes.

(ii) Detaits of the book and fair value of identifiabte assets and [iabitities taken over, purchase consideration

and gain arising are as fottows:
Book and

fair vatue
SR

5,780,179
564,987
933,1 09

23,119
(258,4741

(185,629)
(5,944,9021

912,389
(10,000)

902,389

(iii) Since the acquisition date, Prastin Transport Company Limited has contributed SR 2.6m to group revenues

and losses of SR 1.7m to group results. lf the take-over had occurred on January 1 , 2012, group revenue

and tosses woutd have been higher by SR 6.2m and SR 2.5m respectivety.

Both the Corporation and PTC, the subsidiary, are under common controt, i.e. the Government of
Seychettes. The net assets taken over tantamount to a gift and the gain arising has been recognised as a
grant and credited to equity.

(LOSS)/PROF|T FOR THE PERTOD/YEAR

25

17.

(i)

(iv)

18.

Property and equipment

lnventories

Trade and other receivabtes

Cash and cash equivatents
Retirement benefit obtigations

Trade and other payabtes

Grants (note 11)

Total net assets (note (iii) betow)

Cost/Fair vatue of investment (note 6)

Gain arising on thke-over of entity under common control (note (iv))

(Loss)/Profit for the period/year is arrived at after crediting and charging:
,, THE GROUP

2012
THE CORPORATION

2012 2011

crediting:
Rentat income

and charging:
Depreciation on property and equipment (note 5)

Retease of grants (note 1 1 )

- Operating costs
- Depreciation charge

Directors' remuneration (note (i) betow)

Auditors' remuneration
Loss on disposal of property and equipment
Rental of office premises

Emptoyee benefit expenses (note 15)

SR

130,91 1

6,979,650

(282,635)
(4,674,7851

224,538
85,028
5,340

415,302
24,933,964

SR

341,831

16,947,147

. (282,635)
(!.0,575,068)

586,758
147,063

5,340
530,610

61,043,788

SR

387,100

13,309,324

(205,078)

(9,041,363)

401,640

147,063

518,126

505,708

59,537,457
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18.

(i)

(LOSS)/PROFTT FOR THE PERTOD/YEAR (CONT'D)

Directors' remuneration

Steve Fanny (Chairman)

Geffy Ziator (Chief Executive Officer)
Veronique Laporte

Raymonde Course

Patrick Andre

Rosa Morin

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

SR

4,592
163,1 53

43,O17

4,592
4,592
4,592

SR

12,OOO

426,348
112,41O
12,000
12,0O0

12,000

SR

qot,o_to

19.

(a)

224,538 586,758 401,640

COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments

Capitat expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not yet incurred is as fottows:
THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

Property devetopment
Equipment
Buses and vehictes

(b) Operating lease commitments

SR

20,000,000
1,200,000

20,000,000
1,200,000

SR

22,500,000

4,956,000
15,000,000

Operating teases retate to office premises facitities with lease terms of 5 years.
payments under non-cancettabte operating leases are as fotlows:

THE GROUP

2012
SR

392,1-21

The future minimum [ease

THE CORPORATION

2012 2011

SR

1,422,662

392,121

392,121

Within one year

Later than one year and not later than five years

CONTINGENT LIABlLITIES

There were no contingent liabitities as at

SR

392,121

20.

December 31,2012 (2011: Nit).

392,121 1,814,783
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21. RELATED PARry TMNSACTIONS

THE GROUP

December 31.2012
The Corporation
The subsidiary company

December 31. 2011

The Corporation
The subsidiary company

THE CORPORATION

December 31. 2012
The subsidiary company

December 31, 2011

The subsidiary company

Amount owed Amount owed

from related to related
parties PartY

SR

1,79O,4-9O

SR

1,78O,49O

Amount owed Amount owed

from related to related
parties party

SR

1,78O,49O

SR

(a)

(b)

(c)

The above transactions have been made at arm's [ength, on normat commercial terms and in the ordinary

course of business.

Outstanding batances at year-end are unsecured, interest free and setttement occurs in cash. There has

been no guarantees provided for any related party payabtes.

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2012 2012 2011

SR

206,17O

SR

538,758

SR

401,640Salaries and short term benefits


